competitiveness and achieve a synergy effect in the banking business in Vietnam.

Goodwill amounted to W28,199 million arising from the acquisition is related to the synergy effect of business

combination between the Group and the acquired retail business, as well as the acquired customer base.

As of December 31, 2017, management was in the process of identification of intangible assets and valuation of

identifiable assets and liabilities for allocation of consideration, and the financial impact from the business

combination was recognized based on the tentative analysis.  During the year ended December 31, 2018, the

accounting for the business combination was completed, and the tentative balances of identifiable assets and

liabilities recognized at the acquisition date were retrospectively adjusted.

(a) Details of retrospective adjustments for transfer price, acquired assets, liabilities and goodwill related to the

acquisition of ANZ business were as follows:

  Before adjustments  After adjustments  Adjustment amounts

Transfer price :

Cash W (75,480)  (75,480)  -

Amounts recognized as identifiable

assets and liabilities :

Cash and due from banks  8,151  8,151  -

Loans (*1)  301,766  302,940  1,174

Other current assets (*1)  9,269  9,269  -

Property and equipment  538  538  -

Intangible assets (*2)  -  15,256  15,256

Deposits  (436,285)  (436,285)  -

Other current liabilities  (1,022)  (1,022)  -

Provisions (*3)  -  (2,526)  (2,526)

  (117,583)  (103,679)  13,904

Goodwill W 42,103  28,199  (13,904)

Direct costs related to acquisition

(*4) W 5,830

5,830

-

(*1) Fair values of the acquired loans and other receivables amounted to W308,084 million.  Total amounts of loans

and other receivables at the acquisition date were estimated to be W313,277 million, out of which W5,193

million was not expected to be recoverable.

(*2) The identifiable intangible assets acquired as a result of the business combination consisted of W4,454 million

of the present value of expected savings of funding costs resulting from the lower interest rates than other

funding sources, and the present value of economic benefits that can be generated through credit card customer

relationship in the future amounted to W10,802 million.

(*3) Provisions were recognized for possible credit losses on unused limits.

(*4) In relation to the business combination, legal fee and due diligence fee amounted to W1,336 million and

payments of value-added tax to Vietnam tax authorities amounted to W4,494 million, which were included in

the general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year

ended December 31, 2017.

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(In millions of won)

183

45.  Business combination (continued)

(b) Comparative statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017 was retrospectively restated as follows:

  Before adjustments  After adjustments  Adjustment amounts

Intangible assets W 298,227  299,579  1,352

Deferred tax liabilities  11,723  11,994  271

Retained earnings  14,141,464  14,142,545  1,081

46.   Transition effects arising from changes in accounting policies

As described in Note 3, the Group has changed its accounting policies upon adoption of K-IFRS No.1109,

Financial Instruments, and K-IFRS No.1115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  With respect to

classification, measurement and impairment of financial instruments, the consolidated financial statements as of

and for the year ended December 31, 2017 have not been restated in accordance with the exemption not to restate

comparative financial statements.

K-IFRS No.1109 replaced K-IFRS No.1039, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, relating to